## 506494628 02/09/2021

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6541404

	UBMISSION TYPE:			NEW ASSIGNMENT			
NATURE OF CONVEYAN	ASSIGNME	ASSIGNMENT					
CONVEYING PARTY DA	ATA						
		Name		Execution Date			
DOUGLAS JOHN GRIES	N GRIESBACH			12/07/2020			
BENJAMIN LINDO				12/09/2020			
STEPHEN SPATIG	12/14/2020						
KEVIN A. MCCLOSKEY				12/07/2020			
RECEIVING PARTY DA	ТА						
Name:	SOUTH	CO, INC.					
Street Address:		BRINTON LAKE F	ROAD				
Internal Address:	P.O. B0	DX 116					
City:	CONCO	RDVILLE					
 State/Country:	PENNS	YLVANIA					
Postal Code:	19331						
PROPERTY NUMBERS	Total: 1						
Property Type		Nu	Imber				
Application Number:	16972246						
CORRESPONDENCE D	ΔΤΔ						
Fax Number:		610)407-0701					
Correspondence will be	e sent to	the e-mail addre		nsuccessful, it will be sent			
Correspondence will be using a fax number, if µ	e sent to provideo	the e-mail addre ; if that is unsuce					
Correspondence will be using a fax number, if µ Phone:	e sent to provideo	<i>the e-mail addre</i> ; if that is unsuce 6107834245	cessful, it will be s				
Correspondence will be using a fax number, if µ Phone: Email:	e sent to provideo	<i>the e-mail addre</i> ; <i>if that is unsuce</i> 5107834245 dpratcher@ratner	<i>cessful, it will be s</i> o prestia.com				
Correspondence will be using a fax number, if µ Phone: Email: Correspondent Name:	e sent to providea	<i>the e-mail addre</i> ; if that is unsuce 6107834245	<i>cessful, it will be s</i> o prestia.com I				
Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1:	e sent to provideo	<i>the e-mail addre ; if that is unsuce</i> 6107834245 dpratcher@ratner BRETT J. ROSEN	<i>cessful, it will be s</i> o prestia.com I				
Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2:	e sent ta providea	<i>the e-mail addre</i> <i>; if that is unsuce</i> 5107834245 dpratcher@ratner BRETT J. ROSEN 2200 RENAISSAN SUITE 350	<i>cessful, it will be s</i> o prestia.com I	ent via US Mail.			
	e sent to provideo	<i>the e-mail addre</i> <i>; if that is unsuce</i> 5107834245 dpratcher@ratner BRETT J. ROSEN 2200 RENAISSAN SUITE 350	<i>cessful, it will be s</i> o prestia.com I NCE BLVD. IA, PENNSYLVANIA	ent via US Mail.			
Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4:	e sent to provideo	<i>the e-mail addre</i> <i>if that is unsuce</i> 5107834245 dpratcher@ratner 3RETT J. ROSEN 2200 RENAISSAN SUITE 350 KING OF PRUSSI	<i>cessful, it will be s</i> o prestia.com I NCE BLVD. IA, PENNSYLVANIA JS	ent via US Mail.			
Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4:	e sent to provideo	the e-mail addre ; if that is unsuce 5107834245 dpratcher@ratner 3RETT J. ROSEN 2200 RENAISSAN SUITE 350 KING OF PRUSSI	<i>cessful, it will be s</i> prestia.com I NCE BLVD. IA, PENNSYLVANIA JS	ent via US Mail.			
Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NU NAME OF SUBMITTER:	e sent to provideo	the e-mail addre if that is unsuce 5107834245 dpratcher@ratner BRETT J. ROSEN 2200 RENAISSAN 2200 RENAISSAN SUITE 350 KING OF PRUSSI SOUT-688L BRETT J. R	<i>cessful, it will be s</i> prestia.com I NCE BLVD. IA, PENNSYLVANIA JS	ent via US Mail.			

Total Attachments: 4	
source=Assignment#page1.tif	
source=Assignment#page2.tif	
source=Assignment#page3.tif	
source=Assignment#page4.tif	

COMBINED DECLARATION/ASSIGNMENT - Patent Application			Do	cket	t Number: <u>SOUT-688US</u>	
Whereas, the Assignor, comprising the following named inventors:						
1. Dou		ıglas John Griesbach		2.	Benjamin Lindo	
ASSIGNOR(s)/ INVENTOR(s)	3. Step	hen Spatig		4.	Kevin A. McCloskey	
	5.			6.		
made an invention entitled: ELECTRONIC ACCESS SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR RETROFITTING AN ELECTRONIC ACCESS SYSTEM						
for which an application for Letters Patent of the United States (the Application): (Select one of the following):						
<ul> <li>is submitted concurrently herewith</li> <li>was filed in the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office on December 4, 2020, as U.S. Patent Application Serial No.: 16/972,246</li> </ul>						
210 N. Brir			Brinton Lake Road P.O. Box 116			
is desirous of acquir	ring the en	tire interest in and to said invention and	d the	Lette	ers Patent to be obtained therefor,	
Now, therefore, for good and valuable consideration provided by Assignee to Assignor, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor, intending to be legally bound, hereby sells, assigns and transfers to Assignee, its successors and assigns, the full and exclusive right, title and interest in and to said invention, all applications for Letters Patent for said invention, including the Application, all divisions, continuations, and continuations-in-part thereof and non-provisional applications claiming priority thereto, all rights to claim priority based thereon, and all Letters Patent, including reissues, to be obtained therefor, including any and all foreign patent rights in this invention corresponding thereto and authorizes Assignee to file such applications for Letters Patent in the United States and any and all other countries.						
Assignor hereby warrants that no assignment, sale, agreement or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this Assignment.						
Assignor agrees it shall be legally bound, upon request of the Assignee or its successors or assigns or a legal representative thereof, to supply all information and evidence of which the Assignor has knowledge or possession, relating to the making and practice of said invention, to testify in any legal proceeding relating thereto, to execute all instruments proper to patent the invention in the United States of America and foreign countries in the name of the Assignee, and to execute all instruments proper to carry out the intent of this instrument. Assignor also agrees that it will not engage, participate, or take part in any action conflicting with this Assignment, including but not limited to challenging the validity or patentability or enforceability of any patent rights relating to this invention or assisting others with such a challenge.						
If any provision in this Assignment is held invalid, illegal or unenforceable, the validity, legality and enforceability of the remaining provisions shall not in any way be affected or impaired thereby.						
If the invention requires a biological deposit, Assignor also grants to Assignee such control over any deposit made by Assignor as may be necessary to the validity of the patent rights assigned herein.						
Assignor authorizes Assignee's attorney to insert the serial number and filing date of the aforesaid application for United States Letters Patent and/or the Attorney Docket or file designation for this application if not identified above.						
If the Assignor includes more than one individual, these obligations shall apply to these individuals both individually and collectively.						
In witness whereof, this Assignment is executed on the day indicated below.						

Page 1 of 2 PATENT REEL: 055192 FRAME: 0924

Declaration:			£	en la telever	
mar person nas n	ntor: 37 C.F.R. § 1.63(c) states: eviewed and understands the co lice all information known to the	patents of the apolic	ation, includion th	ອ ເປັນໂຫາຣ - ສອກໃ ມີ	a seenara of Pos Auto to
	amed inventor, I declare that th				
	n the original inventor or an orig				
I hereby ack or imprisonment c	nowledge that any willful false s of not more than five (5) years, c	latement made in tr ir both.	iis declaration is p	unishable und	er 18 U.S.C. 1001 by fine
	Typed or Printed Name 1. Douglas John Griest	Signature		····	Date
		Legel	film Shing		12/1/20
		May Witness	Juinter	<sup>та</sup> н. ••••	12/7/20
	2. Benjamin Lindo				
		* (4/3			
	3. Stephen Spatig	www.ess			
HGNATURE	andre son andre son andre son andre son Andre son andre son andre son andre son andre son Andre son andre son a				
ine i Solo in State Alfred State Augustation	4. Kevin A. McCloskey	* Witness			
				••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••	······
	n na seu na seu de la seu de la Seu de la seu de la s Seu de la seu de la s	* Wiiness		•••	
				n an the Age of the states	an a
	8.				
				••••	
				<b></b>	
	<u>an na Statione a astronomica</u> Ballo Balancia de Statione de La com				
Signature					
itle	ame				
Date					
Serial No.: 16/972 Filed: Decembe					
	ssignment Pages	* Witness signa	ture recommende	I, mandatory f	or some countries for some countries

PATENTModified 2/7/18 REEL: 055192 FRAME: 0925

COMBINED DE	CLARATION/ASSIGN	MENT - Patent Applicatio	on Docket Number: SOUT	-688US
Declaration:				
that person has	reviewed and understa	ands the contents of the ap	not execute an oath or declar oplication, including the claims aterial to patentability as defi	
As a below	named inventor, I dec	lare that the Application wa	as made or authorized to be r	nade by me.
l believe l a	m the original inventor	<sup>r</sup> or an original joint invento	or of a claimed invention in the	e application.
	knowledge that any wi of not more than five (		in this declaration is punishab	e under 18 U.S.C. 1001 by fine
	Typed or Printed Na		9	Date
	1. Douglas Jo	ohn Griesbach		
	2. Benjamin I		in Al	9DEC 2020
	3. Stephen S	* Witness	3	
SIGNATURE				
	4. Kevin A. M	* Witness IcCloskey	3	
	5.	* Witness	3	
	5.			
	6.	* Witness	3	
		* Witness	3	
**Assignee				
Signature				
	d name			
Date				

Application for United States Letters Patent:	
Serial No.: 16/972,246	
Filed: December 4, 2020	
Attorney Docket Number: SOUT-688US	
	* Witness signature recommended, mandatory for some countries
Total Number of Assignment Pages	**Assignee signature recommended, mandatory for some countries

Page 2 of 2 PATENT REEL: 055192 FRAME: 0926



PATENT REEL: 055192 FRAME: 0927

**RECORDED: 02/09/2021**